Phone: Off: +91-40-23158665 Fax: +91-40-23158665 Web : <u>www.jntuh.ac.in</u> E Mail:<u>pa2registrar@jntuh.ac.in</u>





PROCEEDINGS OF THE JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY HYDERABAD (Established by Govt. Act No.30 of 2008) Kukatpally, Hyderabad – 500 085, Telangana (India)

Present: Dr. M. Manzoor Hussain Registrar

Procs. No.D1/960/2021

Date: 07.08.2021

- Sub: JNT University Hyderabad Directorate of Academic & Planning Conferment of UGC Extension of Autonomous Status to Gokaraju Rangaraju Institute of Engineering and Technology, affiliated to JNT University Hyderabad, Kukatpally, Hyderabad, Telangana - Orders - Issued.
- Read: 1. Univ. Lr.No.D1/960/2020, date: 07.12.2020.
 - 2. Lr. No. F.22-1/2017(AC), dated: 19.05.2021 of the Joint Secretary, UGC, New Delhi.
 - 3. Letter No.GRIET/PRIN/2A/G/20-21, dated 20.05.2021 of the Principal, Gokaraju Rangaraju Institute of Engineering and Technology
 - 4. Note file orders of the Vice-Chancellor, Dt. 07.08.2021.

ORDER:

In the reference (1) read above, the University has forwarded the proposal to the UGC for grant of Extension of Autonomous Status to Gokaraju Rangaraju Institute of Engineering and Technology, Bachupally, Kukatpally, Hyderabad, affiliated to JNT University Hyderabad, Kukatpally, Hyderabad, Telangana.

In the reference (2) read above, the UGC has conferred Extension of Autonomous Status to Gokaraju Rangaraju Institute of Engineering and Technology, Bachupally, Kukatpally, Hyderabad, affiliated to JNT University Hyderabad, Kukatpally, Hyderabad, Telangana under the UGC scheme for Autonomous Colleges for a period of Ten (10) Years from the Academic Year 2021-22 to 2030-31 including ex-post-facto approval for a period 2020-2021, as per provisions of clause 3.13 and clause 6.5 of UGC Regulations dated 12.02.2018 and requested the University to issue conferment orders as per UGC (Conferment of Autonomous Status Upon Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in Autonomous Colleges) Regulations 2018 for Autonomous Colleges.

Also, the UGC has stated that the autonomy granted colleges shall abide by all the provisions of the UGC Regulations for Autonomous Colleges. The college shall apply, in the prescribed format to the UGC, for extension of autonomous status six months prior to the expiry of the autonomous cycle.

Contd....2

Under the circumstances as stated above, the Vice-Chancellor is pleased to approve the conferment of Extension of Autonomous Status to Gokaraju Rangaraju Institute of Engineering and Technology, Bachupally, Kukatpally, Hyderabad, under the UGC scheme for Autonomous Colleges for a period of Ten (10) Years from the Academic Year 2021-22 to 2030-31 including ex-post-facto approval for the period 2020-2021, as per provisions of clause 3.13 and clause 6.5 of UGC Regulations dated 12.02.2018.



То

The Principal, Gokaraju Rangaraju Institute of Engineering and Technology, Bachupally, Kukatpally, Hyderabad.

Copy to:

The Secretary, UGC, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110 002.

The Joint Secretary, UGC South Eastern Regional Office, PB No.152, APSFC Building, 4th Floor, 5-9-194, Chirag Ali Lane, Hyderabad 500 001.

The Director, University Academic Audit Cell, JNTUH for information.

The Director of Evaluation, JNTUH for information